
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case No.
SC21-1008

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File No.

v. 2016-30,658 (18C)

JOSEPH SCOTT LANFORD,

Respondent.

REPORTOFREFEREE

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as referee to

conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of

Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

On July 7, 2021, The Florida Bar (hereinafter "Bar") filed its

Complaint against Respondent, Joseph Scott Lanford (hereinafter

"Respondent") in these proceedings. On March 1, 2022 and March 2,

2022, a final hearing was held in this matter. All items properly filed

including pleadings, transcripts, recorded testimony, exhibits in evidence

and the report of referee constitute the record in this case and are

forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida. At the final hearing, the Bar

presented witnesses Ganon Studenberg, Scott Krasny, Major Kris Kuehn,

and Respondent; Respondent presented witnesses Mark Bernard,



Alex Haydok, Elizabeth Tarbert, Robert Wilkins, and Respondent. The

Bar tendered Bar exhibits 1-37 and Respondent tendered Respondent's

exhibits 1-17; all were admitted (Bar exhibit 34 to be advisory only).

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

Jurisdictional Statement. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned

during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar, subject to the

jurisdiction and Disciplinary Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida.

In April or May 2015, Respondent met Billie Jo Schell, a 78-year-old

widow with no children (TFB EX 1, bates p. 7; T1-45, 122), who, according

to Respondent, wished to amend her revocable living trust and change the

lawyer for her trust (TFB Ex. 3, bates pp. 48, 52, 57-58; T1-163). Her

revocable living trust (TFB Ex. 6) had designated residual beneficiaries,

such as family members (T1-47) and specific charities (T1-48). Ms.

Schell's revocable living trust had assets of approximately $3,500,000.00

(TFB Ex. 11, bates p. 383; T1-185, 187, 195, 232; T2-357). Ms. Schell and

Regions Bank were the co-trustees for her trust (TFB Ex. 6, bates p. 308;

T1-46). Her trust assets were being held at Regions Bank (T1-47).

According to Respondent, Ms. Schell also wanted to move her trust assets

out of Regions Bank (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 102).

Mr. Lanford drafted an amended revocable living trust (TFB Ex. 7)

and a successor charitable trust (TFB Ex. 9; T1-121), for Ms. Schell, who
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had dementia (T1-219, 229; T2-291-292) and was under the treatment of a

memory care doctor (TFB Ex. 18; T1-128). The amended revocable living

trust that Respondent drafted for Ms. Schell named him as co-trustee with

her while she was alive and sole trustee after her death (TFB Ex. 7; TFB

Ex. 8; T1-71-72, 121, 169, 170). Respondent also drafted a power of

attorney that named him as Ms. Schell's power of attorney (TFB Ex. 3,

bates p. 86; TFB Ex. 4, bates pp. 237-244; T1-74, 121-122, 169, 170); Ms.

Schell's sister, Mary Dillard, had been previously designated as Ms.

Schell's power of attorney before this change (TFB Ex. 12).

The residual beneficiaries of the revocable living trust were changed

(TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 52); except for $50,000.00 to a niece and distributions

for the health, maintenance, and support of Ms. Schell's 87-year-old sister

while she was living, all the trust assets would go upon Ms. Schell's and/or

the sister's death to the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB Ex.

7, 8; T1-72, 82, 170, 199). Previously, under the prior revocable living

trust, all the distributions were to be paid out to specific charities upon Ms.

Schell's death (TFB Ex. 6, bates pp. 321-324).

Respondent drafted the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB

Ex. 3, bates p. 123; TFB Ex. 9; T1-121, 199), which also named

Respondent as trustee (TFB Ex. 9; T1-83, 121, 170). Although Respondent

testified that Ms. Schell wanted the distributions of the Kirk Family
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Foundation Charitable Trust to go to animals (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 124, 128;

T1-121, 160, 201), the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust makes no

mention of animals or of any specific charitable beneficiaries (TFB Ex. 3,

bates pp. 124-125, 128-129; TFB Ex. 9; T1-202). Instead, the Kirk Family

Foundation Charitable Trust designates a charitable bequest advisor who

would decide annually which charities receive distributions from the trust for

that year (TFB Ex. 3, bates pp. 124-125; TFB Ex. 9, bates p. 373; T1-84,

203). The charitable bequest advisor was named as Brian Overby (TFB

Ex. 9; T1-84; 168), a Nebraska banker who previously worked at the local

Regions Bank and who had, from Nebraska, connected Ms. Schell and

Respondent (TFB Ex. 17; T1-156-161). Per the charitable trust document,

Overby would be entitled to a fee for acting as the charitable bequest

advisor, the amount of which would be determined by Respondent as the

trustee (TFB Ex. 9, bates p. 374; T1-168).

The Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust also caps annual

distributions at no more than the "annual minimum federal tax code required

payout of charitable expenditures in any single year," which is approximately

5% of the trust assets (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 156; TFB Ex. 9; T1-85, 305).

According to the trust language, the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust

was intended to last forever (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 139; TFB Ex. 9; T1-83,

206). Ms. Schell signed the documents (TFB Ex. 7-9).
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Respondent normally charges $395.00 to create trust documents for

an individual (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 60; T1-135) and additional fees to serve

as the lawyer for a trust, but he testified that if a client comes to him with

$350,000.00 or more of investable assets he offers them the following

deal: if they transfer their investable assets to Charles Schwab he will

forego charging them any legal fee for creating trust documents or for

serving as the lawyer for the trust, with Respondent to be paid by Charles

Schwab out of an investment management fee (TFB Ex. 3, bates pp. 63,

65; T1-75, 149). The investment advisor at Charles Schwab used by

Respondent is Thomas Ruggiero of Retirement Services of America, Inc.,

an affiliate of Charles Schwab (TFB Ex. 10, 11; T1-135); Mr. Ruggiero is

also Respondent's personal investment advisor, and his office is located

next to Respondent's office (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 62-63; T1-134; T2-305,

317-318). Respondent has been a Finder for Ruggiero and Retirement

Services of America since January 2014 (TFB Ex. 24; T1-129, 130).

The annual investment management fee charged by Retirement

Services of America is 2.5% (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 68, TFB Ex. 11).

Respondent's arrangement with Mr. Ruggiero is that Respondent would

annually receive 40% of the 2.5% from Retirement Services of America

(TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 75, 132; TFB Ex. 10; TFB Ex. 11; TFB Ex. 33; T1-75,

76), which amounts to 1% of the amount of invested assets (TFB Ex. 33;
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T1-76, 94). The arrangement with Retirement Services of America would

apply to the invested assets of the Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living Trust

and continue for the duration of the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust

(TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 131-132; T1-207-208). Respondent offered this fee

arrangement to Ms. Schell, and he testified that she agreed (T1-76).

There was no written fee agreement with Ms. Schell (TFB Ex. 3,

bates p. 60; T1-208). The only written document that references this fee

arrangement is Appendix C (TFB Ex. 10) of the Retirement Services of

America, Inc. Investment Advisory Contract between Retirement Services

of America, Inc., and Ms. Schell (TFB Ex. 11). Appendix C is entitled

"Retirement Services of America, Inc., ... Finder's Program[,] Finder's

Disclosure Statement." It states that Respondent "is authorized by

Retirement Services of America, Inc.....to locate potential advisory clients

with the said agreement with RSOA." It designates Respondent as a

"Finder" (TFB Ex. 10; T1-130) and states that he will receive 40% of the

annual investment advisory program fee paid by Ms. Schell to RSOA (the

investment advisory contract had earlier designated the annual fee as 2.5%)

(TFB Ex. 10, 11; T1-78-79).

Appendix C makes no mention of legal services or legal fees (TFB

Ex. 10). It does not identify Respondent as Ms. Schell's lawyer (TFB Ex.

10; T1-78-79) or co-trustee; it does not state that he is a lawyer at all (TFB
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Ex. 10; T1-79). It does not mention the Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living

Trust or the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB Ex. 10; T1-79).

The document does not advise Ms. Schell of the desirability of seeking the

advice of independent legal counsel (TFB Ex. 10; T1-79). There was no

informed consent by Ms. Schell that Respondent would be paid in this

manner for the duration of the Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living Trust and

the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust.

Respondent essentially created an annual income stream to himself

of 1% of Ms. Schell's wealth for as long as the revocable living trust (Ex.

37; R Ex. 4) and the charitable trust may last (TFB Ex. 3, bates p. 139; TFB

Ex. 33).

After the trust documents and investment advisory contract were

signed, Respondent, using Ms. Schell's power of attorney, sought to assist

Ms. Schell with the transfer of her trust assets from Regions Bank to

Retirement Services of America, Inc. (TFB Ex. 4 bates pp. 236-237; TFB Ex.

5 bates pp. 258-259).

Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of violating the following

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:

A. Rule 4-1.7(a)(2) Representing Adverse Interests. Except as
provided in subdivision (b), a lawyer must not represent a
client if there is a substantial risk that the representation of 1
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or more clients will be materially limited by the lawyer's
responsibilities to another client, a former client, or a third
person or by a personal interest of the lawyer.

The Referee finds Respondent guilty of Rule 4-1.7(a)(2). The interest

that conflicts with his client's interest is his own personal interest. In 2015,

Respondent was a Finder for Retirement Services of America (TFB Ex. 24;

T1-130) at the same time he was Billie Jo Schell's lawyer, co-trustee, and

power of attorney (T1-175); he referred Ms. Schell to RSOA with an offer

waiving his legal fees if she invested her funds there (TFB Ex. 3, bates p.

63; T1-76). The evidence shows that he expected to be paid by

Retirement Services of America as a Finder, out of Ms. Schell's trust funds

(TFB Ex. 33). Being a Finder was his primary role, to the extent he

subordinated his role as her attorney and co-trustee.

On June 11, 2015, Billie Jo Schell met with Thomas Ruggiero of

Retirement Services of America and executed the Retirement Services of

America contract and its Appendix C, the Finder's Disclosure Statement

(TFB Ex. 10-11). Respondent was not with Ms. Schell even though he had

become her attorney, co-trustee of her revocable living trust, and power of

attorney on June 9, 2015. Although Ruggiero was a vendor who was

essentially offering a service to Ms. Schell for her trust funds (TFB Ex.

10,11) - the management of her trust funds for a fee - Respondent was
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not present representing Ms. Schell as her lawyer and co-trustee,

negotiating with Ruggiero, trying to get her the best deal (TFB Ex. 37; T1-

139, 178- 179, 181, 191-192). The evidence shows that Respondent had a

conflict of interest between his role as a Finder for RSOA/Ruggiero and his

role as Ms. Schell's lawyer and co-trustee.

The simple explanation for why Respondent was not with Ms. Schell

is that Respondent was a Finder for Retirement Services of America, and

he was not there because he had found her. His job was done; he had

referred her to Ruggiero. As the Bar's Exhibit 33 shows, he expected 1%

of her trust funds annually, paid every quarter, to begin flowing to him

starting in September 2015. (TFB Ex. 33, bates pp. 539-541).

The 2.5% investment management fee charged by RSOA in the

contract could be negotiated lower, as Respondent acknowledged at the

final hearing (TFB Ex. 11; T1 182-183), but Respondent had a conflict of

interest between his own interest and Ms. Schell that prevented him from

doing so: if Respondent negotiated to get her a lower investment

management fee than 2.5%, it would mean less money to him. When

Ruggiero makes more money on the RSOA contact (i.e., a higher

investment management fee), Respondent makes more money as a

Finder (40% of the 2.5%) (T1-190-191) but Ms. Schell keeps less money

in her trust (T1-191). Respondent was not there with Ms. Schell on June
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11, 2015, as her lawyer, co-trustee, or power of attorney, because he had

a direct conflict of interest: he benefits more with the RSOA contract when

she does worse.

Respondent's conflict of interest involved additional self-dealing

because of the way Respondent structured Ms. Schell's trusts for which he

was to become the sole trustee after her death. The Finder's agreement

(TFB Ex. 10) (40% of the 2.5% investment management fee) specified that

Respondent would annually get paid 1% of the assets she invested with

RSOA. The Bar's Exhibit 33 shows that Respondent expected to receive

over $30,000.00 annually from Ms. Schell's trust assets. The way

Respondent structured the Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living Trust (TFB Ex.

7) and the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB Ex. 9) meant that

this annual payment was to last for as long as possible (TFB Ex. 3, bates

pp. 132, 139; T1-83, 206).

After Ms. Schell and her sister Mary Dillard died, the assets of the

Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living Trust, except for $50,000.00 to Ramona

Piper, were to flow into the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB

Ex. 7, 8, T1-72, 82-83, 170, 199). Respondent would be the sole trustee of

the charitable trust and he had designed it to last as long as possible, as

Respondent had drafted it to only disburse the minimum annual

disbursements per year by IRS rules (about 5%) (TFB Ex. 9; T1-109).
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Respondent testified in a deposition that the Finder's agreement for him to

annually receive 1% of the trust assets would continue with the Kirk Family

Foundation Charitable Trust (TFB Ex. 3, pp. 131-132). Respondent had

therefore created for himself, through his Finder's fee agreement with

RSOA and the structure of the trusts he created for Ms. Schell, an income

stream of tens of thousands of dollars per year, like an annuity or a

pension, from Ms. Schell's wealth for as long as her wealth may last.

Because Respondent put his personal interest over his client's interest,

Respondent is guilty of Rule 4-1.7(a)(2).

B. 4-1.7(b) Informed Consent. Notwithstanding the existence of a
conflict of interest under subdivision (a), a lawyer may
represent a client if: (1) the lawyer reasonably believes that
the lawyer will be able to provide competent and diligent
representation to each affected client; (2) the representation
is not prohibited by law; (3) the representation does not
involve the assertion of a position adverse to another client
when the lawyer represents both clients in the same
proceeding before a tribunal; and (4) each affected client
gives informed consent, confirmed in writing or clearly stated
on the record at a hearing

The Referee finds Respondent guilty of Rule 4-1.7(b) as there was no

informed consent for Respondent's conflict of interest through his Finder's

arrangement with Retirement Services of America. Nowhere in any of the

documents provided to Ms. Schell is Respondent's conflict of interest

identified for Ms. Schell; nowhere does she waive it in writing. The trust

documents (TFB Ex. 7-9) say nothing about the RSOA agreement or about
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Respondent serving as a Finder. The RSOA contract (TFB Ex. 10-11) says

nothing about trusts or legal fees. Nowhere in writing is it explained to Ms.

Schell that the Finder's fee paid to Respondent by RSOA takes the place of

the legal fees and trustee fees that would be charged to her (T1-209).

Indeed, the actual trust documents simply say that the trustee may receive

"reasonable compensation" for services rendered. (TFB Ex. 7; TFB Ex. 9).

Appendix C of the RSOA contract (TFB Ex. 10), the Finder's Disclosure

Statement, says nothing about trusts, legal fees, that Respondent is Ms.

Schell's lawyer, or that he is a lawyer at all. Nowhere is the client informed

that, pursuant to his role as a Finder, Respondent may be annually paid

tens of thousands of dollars from her trusts for as long as her trusts may

last. There was no informed consent and Respondent is guilty of Rule 4-

1.7(b).

C. 4-1.8(a) Business Transactions With or Acquiring Interest
Adverse to Client. A lawyer shall not enter into a business
transaction with a client or knowingly acquire an ownership,
possessory, security, or other pecuniary interest adverse to a
client, except a lien granted by law to secure a lawyer's fee or
expenses, unless: (1) the transaction and terms on which the
lawyer acquires the interest are fair and reasonable to the
client and are fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to the
client in a manner that can be reasonably understood by the
client; (2) the client is advised in writing of the desirability of
seeking and is given a reasonable opportunity to seek the
advice of independent legal counsel on the transaction; and
(3) the client gives informed consent, in a writing signed by
the client, to the essential terms of the transaction and the
lawyer's role in the transaction, including whether the lawyer
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is representing the client in the transaction.

The Referee finds Respondent guilty of Rule 4-1.8(a). Respondent

and Ruggiero are in a non-legal business relationship (TFB Ex. 24) and

Respondent referred Ms. Schell to Ruggiero for a fee that would benefit

both Respondent and Ruggiero (TFB Ex. 37; T1-190-191). She contracted

with them to be part of their business relationship (TFB Ex. 10-11).

Respondent in 2015 was a Finder for only RSOA (TFB Ex. 35, bates p.

608; T1-134) and he did not refer Ms. Schell to anyone but Ruggiero (T2-

442); he did not shop around for a better investment manager for Ms.

Schell.

The evidence shows that Ruggiero and Respondent have had a

business relationship since January 2014 when Respondent became a

Finder for Retirement Services of America. (TFB Ex. 24). Respondent, as

a Finder, performs a valuable service for Ruggiero: he feeds RSOA his

high-value legal clients with more than $350,000.00 in investable assets.

Respondent repeatedly testified at the final hearing and in the deposition

(Bar Exhibit 3) that he offers a_jl his clients a waiver of his legal fees if they

transfer more than $350,000.00 in investable assets to RSOA (TFB Ex. 3,

bates pp. 63-65; T1-75, 149). For these offers, Respondent is paid

handsomely; Ruggiero is willing to pay Respondent almost half of the

investment management fee that Ruggiero would receive for each client
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(and their assets) that Respondent brings to Ruggiero (TFB Ex. 10).

In furtherance of this business relationship, Ruggiero and Respondent

use each other as selling points to prospective clients, and they did so with

Ms. Schell. While Ruggiero is not physically present, Respondent refers his

clients to RSOA and offers a legal fee arrangement if the clients are willing

to transfer more than $350,000.00 in assets to RSOA. As Ruggiero's

affidavit (TFB Ex. 37, R Ex. 4) makes clear, while Respondent is not

physically present, Ruggiero makes promises to prospective RSOA clients

about Respondent's legal fee arrangement (that Respondent will waive

legal fees if the clients transfer more than $350,000.00 assets to RSOA).

Ruggiero uses Respondent's legal fee waiver offer as a marketing tool.

When the client transfers the assets to RSOA, both Ruggiero and

Respondent benefit. Respondent's Finder's fee arrangement, and

Respondent's role as a Finder, is a business relationship with a client

because Respondent makes money off a legal client apart from any legal

services.

Ms. Schell was fed into the business relationship between Ruggiero

and Respondent and none of the conditions required by Rule 4-1.8(a)

were met. One, the transaction and terms on which Respondent acquired

the business interest in her trust assets were not fair and reasonable to

Ms. Schell and were not fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to Ms.
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Schell in a manner that can be reasonably understood by her. As

previously discussed, there was nothing in any documents shown to Ms.

Schell that fully disclosed the alleged fee arrangement with her and its

relationship to the Finder's fee and the RSOA contract, which meant that

Respondent would receive 1% of her trust assets in perpetuity. There was

no disclosure of the substantial amount of money Respondent stood to

make annually from Ms. Schell's trusts for as long as the trusts may last.

Two, Ms. Schell was never advised in writing of the desirability of seeking

the advice of independent legal counsel. Three and finally, as previously

discussed, there was no informed consent in writing to the essential terms

of the transaction.1

The Referee finds that Respondent is guilty of 4-1.8 (a).

D. 4-1.8(f) Compensation by Third Party. A lawyer shall not
accept compensation for representing a client from one other
than the client unless: (1) the client gives informed consent;
(2) there is no interference with the lawyer's independence of
professional judgment or with the client-lawyer relationship;
and (3) information relating to representation of a client is
protected as required by rule 4-1.6.

1 Although Respondent's expert, Robert Wilkins, testified that this referral arrangement
was not a business transaction with a client, (T2-345), Mr. Wilkins admitted that his
entire expert opinion is based on his being Mr. Lanford's current attorney on the RSOA
conflict issue in pending litigation and reading the opinions and rules. (T2-382). He
also stressed that he does not use finder's fees or referral fees from brokers in his
practice. (T2-341). The argument that this type of transaction is not a business
transaction pursuant to Rule 4-1.8(a) was rejected in Florida Bar v. Doherty, 94 So.3d
443, 447-449 (Fla. 2012).
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The evidence showed that Respondent's fee arrangement with Ms.

Schell meant that Respondent would be paid by Ruggiero, a third party,

through a Finder's fee in lieu of legal or trustee fees earned by Respondent.

This is compensation from a third party for legal work done for Ms. Schell.

As previously discussed, there was no informed consent by Ms. Schell for

Respondent to be paid by Ruggiero for Respondent's legal work for her.

There was no written informed consent. The Referee finds that

Respondent is guilty of 4-1.8(f).

E. 3-4.3 Misconduct and Minor Misconduct. The standards of
professional conduct to be observed by members of the bar
are not limited to the observance of rules and avoidance of
prohibited acts, and the enumeration herein of certain
categories of misconduct as constituting grounds for
discipline shall not be deemed to be all-inclusive nor shall the
failure to specify any particular act of misconduct be
construed as tolerance thereof. The commission by a lawyer
of any act that is unlawful or contrary to honesty and justice,
whether the act is committed in the course of the attorney's
relations as an attorney or otherwise, whether committed
within or outside the state of Florida, and whether or not the
act is a felony or misdemeanor, may constitute a cause for
discipline

Respondent's own medical witnesses testified regarding Ms. Schell's

declining mental ability near the time that Respondent began representing

her. Mark Bernard testified that she had dementia and was "pretty far

along" in her dementia. (TFB Ex. 4, bates p. 237, TFB EX 9-11; T1-219,

228-229). Mr. Bernard began seeing Ms. Schell around July 31, 2015 (TFB
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Ex. 18, T1-228), only about six or seven weeks after Ms. Schell signed the

amended Billie Jo Schell Revocable Living Trust that made Respondent her

co-trustee, the power of attorney giving Respondent her power of attorney,

the RSOA contract with its appendix C that included the Finder's fee for

Respondent, and the Kirk Family Foundation Charitable Trust that made

Respondent sole trustee. Mr. Bernard had further noted that Ms. Schell

had "no children or any heirs whatsoever." (T1-225). Alex Haydok, a CNA

who worked with Ms. Schell, testified that Ms. Schell "couldn't answer basic

questions pertaining to life and the environment she was in" (T2-291) and

that "if you just have a basic conversation with her, she couldn't tell me

what the day of the week was, who the president of the United States was,

the basic generic questions." (T2-292). Mr. Haydok testified that when he

met Ms. Schell, "I really don't think she'd be able to read a document." (T2-

313).2 Indeed, Respondent knew that Ms. Schell was being treated by a

memory care doctor in the summer of 2015 (TFB Ex. 18).

Major Kuehn was a police detective who interviewed Ms. Schell on

July 14, 2015, a month after she signed most of the documents that

2 Of note, it was Mr. Ruggiero, the principal at RSOA, who took Mr. Haydok to see Ms.
Schell the first time Mr. Haydok met her. (T2-305). Mr. Haydok met Ruggiero at
Respondent's office, Mr. Haydok thought Ruggiero and Respondent worked together
in the same office. (T2-305, 317-318). Respondent had earlier testified that he
advised his next-door neighbor regarding Ruggiero that "I have an adviser that works
in my office." (T1-131)
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Respondent had prepared for her, including a power of attorney, and a

month after she signed the RSOA contract and it's Appendix C. The audio

recording of that interview was played at the final hearing (TFB Ex. 32).

It is clear from the recording that Ms. Schell was struggling with cognitive

difficulties at that time and does not know what she signed. She professes

to barely know Respondent (T1-240), and asked the detective about

Respondent, "Is he an honest man?" (T1-247); Respondent had claimed,

shortly after meeting him for the first time weeks earlier, to be her power of

attorney. Ms. Schell repeatedly stated to the detective that she thought

her sister Mary was still in control of Ms. Schell's affairs, although Mary

had been removed as her power of attorney and replaced by Respondent

in a document created by Respondent and signed by Ruggiero as a

witness. (TFB Ex. 4, bates pp. 237-244; TFB Ex. 12; T1-241-242). When

shown the new power of attorney, Ms. Schell said she did not know what

she was signing and "if someone pushes this in front of me and says, sign

here, I'm gullible." (T1-243-244, 251). She said she would not have

authorized Respondent to be her power of attorney and she would not

have wanted her money moved from Regions Bank to Schwab. (T1-241-

242, 243-244).

Respondent's testimony that he had no concerns about Ms. Schell's

ability to comprehend the changes he had made to her trust documents,

18



power of attorney, and his Finder's fee arrangement with her and RSOA, is

not reasonable and not credible in light of the interview recording, and the

testimony of Respondent's medical witnesses. He had to know her mental

state and her limited ability to comprehend, and resist, the changes he was

making to her trusts and power of attorney. He constructed her trusts and

his Finder's fee arrangement to entitle him to 1% of her wealth for as long

as her wealth may last. Respondent's actions regarding Ms. Schell and her

money amounted to misconduct contrary to honesty and justice.

The Referee finds Respondent guilty of Rule 3-4.3.

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

I considered the above-cited following Standards prior to

recommending discipline.

V. CASE LAW

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline:

In The Florida Bar v. Lubbecke, 2020 WL 7400585 (Fla. Dec. 17,

2020), Lubbecke represented a husband and wife, who had separated and

who divorced during the representation, in a foreclosure defense involving

their house. The agreement stated that Lubbecke would be paid half of the

proceeds from the subsequent sale of the house for his legal fees in the

foreclosure defense. Lubbecke did not advise the clients to seek the

advice of independent counsel and the clients did not give informed
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consent to the essential terms of this transaction or of Lubbecke's role in

the transaction. Lubbecke, who had an interest in the sale of the house,

then presented the husband with a proposed contract for the sale of the

house to a land trust whose registered address was Lubbecke's law office.

The proposed contract did not advise the clients to seek the advice of

independent counsel and the clients did not give informed consent in

writing to the essential terms of the transaction or of Lubbecke's role in the

transaction. Ultimately, Lubbecke did not purchase the house. While

representing the wife in the foreclosure, Lubbecke also filed a lawsuit

against her to remove her name from the property pursuant to the parties'

agreement in their divorce. The Court found Lubbecke violated rules 4-1.7

and 4-1.8 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

In The Florida Bar v. Herman, 8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009), Herman, a

partner in a law firm, represented a client who owned a business that sold

and leased aircraft parts. During the representation, the top salesperson

for the client's aircraft parts business became friends with Herman and

they, with other potential investors, discussed creating a business that

leased aircraft. Herman and some of the investors incorporated an aircraft

leasing company with Herman as its president and its principal business

address being Herman's law office. The top salesperson for the client's

aircraft parts business then negotiated an employment agreement with
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Herman and began working for Herman's company. Herman, after some

investors dropped out, elected to focus solely on selling and leasing

aircraft parts, putting him in direct competition with his client. At no point

did Herman disclose the conflict to the client or obtain informed consent.

When the client found out, he sued Herman for breach of fiduciary duty and

filed a bar complaint. The Court found Herman guilty of 4-1.7(a) and 4-

1.8(a).

In The Florida Bar v. Parrish, 241 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018), Parrish, in a

written agreement for legal fees, conferred on himself a security interest in

his client's Lamborghini in the amount of $30,000.00. The agreement

required the client to sell the Lamborghini within ninety (90) days with

$30,000.00 from the sale to go to Parrish for legal fees; if the client failed to

sell the car within ninety (90) days, Parrish's firm would then take

possession of the vehicle to market it and sell it with the client getting a

credit on current or future legal fees or payment in the amount of

$80,000.00, at Parrish's discretion. The Court found the "forced sale"

provision in the contract was a business transaction with a client that did

not meet the requirements of rule 4-1.8(a). In a second case, Parrish

represented several clients on a breach of contract case involving seven

parcels of real property. In order to protect his fee, which had become a

contingency fee, Parrish loaned $150,000.00 to the clients in order to pay
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back taxes on the properties, in exchange for Parrish taking a mortgage on

the properties. Parrish also had one of the clients execute a subordination

agreement so his security interest would be subordinate to Parrish's

mortgage. There were no written disclosures outside of the loan

documents and Parrish failed to comply with rule 4-1.8(a) because he did

not advise his clients in writing to seek independent counsel and he did not

disclose his role in the transaction. Although never executed, Parrish also

presented a proposed settlement agreement that would have made a

limited liability company owned by Parrish's firm a co-owner of the

properties with several of the parties. The Court found Parrish guilty of

rules 3-4.3 and 4-1.8(a).

In The Florida Bar v. Doherty, 94 So. 3d 443 (Fla. 2012), Doherty was

found guilty of a conflict of interest and a failure to disclose in writing to the

client, to whom he provided both legal and financial services, including

brokering the sale of annuities, his financial interest in the annuity

transactions. In addition to being a lawyer, Doherty was licensed to sell

annuities. Doherty represented an elderly client on legal matters; the client

was in declining health due to cancer. On behalf of the client, who wanted

to reduce the number of her annuities from six to three, Doherty submitted

applications to purchase six annuities from two different annuity companies

that would pay him significant commissions and he took steps to reduce the
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negative consequences to him if the client died within a year of purchasing

the annuities. The client died before the annuity sales could be completed.

In addition to her investments, Doherty revised the client's estate planning

documents. The client executed a new will that named Doherty as her

personal representative and provided that the full value of her estate,

including annuities that Doherty had sought to sell her, would pass to a trust

in which Doherty was the successor trustee. Doherty was also named the

successor trustee on two more new trusts: a real estate trust and an

educational trust. The real estate trust directed that the client's

condominium unit would be sold, and the proceeds used to buy annuities

with the trustee having the sole discretion as to the annuities purchased.

With respect to each transaction, the referee found that Doherty assumed

"multiple, concurrent yet discreet [sic], professional roles on behalf of [the

client], i.e., estate planner, trustee and successor trustee of a number of

trusts, financial products salesperson, personal representative, and

attorney." The referee also found that that Doherty did not provide the client

with any written document to advise her of Doherty's multiple and conflicting

positions. The Supreme Court found Doherty guilty of rules 4- 1.7(a)(2) and

4-1.8(a).

The case that is most similar to Respondent's case is the Doherty

case. Like Doherty, Respondent wore many conflicting hats in his
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representation of Ms. Schell, and he failed to disclose his conflict of interest

to his elderly client or obtain informed consent. Also, like Doherty,

Respondent structured the trusts he drafted for his client to improperly

benefit him, as the trustee, well into the future.

VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE
APPLIED

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of misconduct justifying

disciplinary measures.

A. Proposed Discipline. To be determined at a future hearing, set for
Tuesday, May 24th at 10:30am at Huseby/King Reporting
14 Suntree Place Melbourne, Florida 32940.

B. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings.

VII. PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I

considered the following:

Personal History of Respondent:

Age: 64

Date admitted to the Bar: October 18, 1984

VIII. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida

Bar:

Investigative Costs $1,974.10
Administrative Fee $1,250.00
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Court Reporters' Fees $5,117.58
Bar Counsel Costs $797.34

TOTAL $9,139.02

It is recommended that such costs be charged to Respondent and

that interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30

days after the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or

otherwise deferred by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this day of , 2022.
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